Proforma statements
31/12/2017

Published statements
Differences

Share capital 371 371 -

Share premium 2,932 2,932 -

Treasury shares (3,728) (3,728)

Reserves  11,301 20,585 (9,284)

Net income 124,034 116,245 7,789

Total equity 134,910 136,405 (1,495)

Non-current provisions 3,967 3,967 -

Financial liabilities - non-current part 244 244 -

Deferred tax liabilities 222 222 -

Non-current liabilities 4,433 4,433 -

Current provisions 15,604 15,604 -

Suppliers 10,574 10,574 -

Current financial liabilities  379 379 -

Other current liabilities 92,617 74,771 17,846

Current liabilities 125,367 107,521 17,846

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 264,710 248,359 16,351

Differences in the balance sheet are explained by adjustments linked to the application of IFRS 15

standard.

These impacts, which were evaluated in the 31 December 2017 Financial statements, now also

integrate the fiscal impact of the change in accounting method.

 Page 25

In thousands of euros

2017.06
Individual

financial
statements

Consolidation
adjustments

2017.06
Consolidated

financial
statements

IFRS 15 and
IFRS 9

adjustments

2017.06
Proforma

statements

Revenue from operating activities 111,346 1,173 112,519 1,226 113,745

Costs of sales (935) 194 (741) - (741)

External expenses (18,534) 590 (17,944) 30 (17,914)

Personnel expenses (20,638) (879) (21,517) 46 (21,471)

Taxes (2,252) (10) (2,262) - (2,262)

Depreciations, amortisations and provisions (1,415) 288 (1,127) - (1,127)

Other operating income and expenses 5,441 2 5,443 - 5,443

Impairment following value tests - (271) (271) - (271)

Operating profit 73,013 1,087 74,100 1,302 75,402

Financial income 231 (12) 219 - 219

Profit before tax 73,244 1,074 74,318 1,302 75,620

Income tax  (12,018) (321) (12,339) (195) (12,534)

Net income  61,226 754 61,980 1,107 63,087

Basic earnings per share (in euros) 1.65 0.02 1.67 0.03 1.70

Diluted earnings per share (in euros) 1.65 0.02 1.67 0.03 1.70

Average number of shares 37,051,563 - 37,051,563 - 37,051,563

Number of diluted shares 37,153,473 - 37,153,473 - 37,153,473

In thousands of euros

2017.06
Individual

financial
statements

Consolidation
adjustments

2017.06
Consolidated

financial
statements

IFRS 15 and
IFRS 9

adjustments

2017.06
Proforma

statements

Net income  61,226 754 61,980 1,107 63,087

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Actuarial Gains and Losses

Gross amount 347 677 1,024 - 1,024

Deferred tax (52) (102) (154) - (154)

Total amount, net of tax 295 575 870 - 870

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Conversion differences - (63) (63) - (63)

Fair value changes on equity investments   -

Gross amount 596 (596)   -

Deferred tax 181 (181)   -

Total amount, net of tax 777 (777) - - -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 1,072 (265) 807 - 807

INCOME STATEMENT 62,298 489 62,787 1,107 63,894

Note 3. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

None

 Page 26

Note 4. MAIN SUBSIDIARIES

   Interest % Consolidation method

Name Activity Country June 30, 2018
June 30,

2017

June 30,

2018

June 30,
2017

Cryovision Maintenance services France 100.0 100.0 FC FC

Cryometrics On-board services France 100.0 100.0 FC FC

GTT Training Training services United Kingdom 100.0 100.0 FC FC

GTT North America Commercial office
United States of

America
100.0 100.0 FC FC

GTT SEA Commercial office Singapore 100.0 100.0 FC FC

Ascenz  Holding Singapore 100.0 - FC -